## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 297029 ADOPTED ON SEP 0 9 2002

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That the plans and specifications for furnishing all labor, material, tools, equipment, transportation, and other expense necessary or incidental for General Requirements Contract 2002 B -- Building Modifications Contract, on file in the Office of the City Clerk on SEP 0 9 2002, 2002, and bearing official Document No. [U.O. Alol 190], is hereby approved.
  - 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to proceed to publish in accordance with law, notice to contractors calling for bids for the above work, in accordance with the plans and specifications referred to above.
  - 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract with the lowest responsible and reliable bidder for as-needed construction services for a \$50,000 minimum, not to exceed the value of \$2,000,000 and a contract duration of two years, provided that the City Auditor and Comptroller first furnishes a certificate demonstrating that the funds necessary for expenditure under the contracts are, or will be, on deposit in the City Treasury.
  - 4. That the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$2,000,000 from Fund Nos. 41506 and 41508, is hereby authorized, solely and exclusively to provide funds for the General Requirements Contract 2002 B-- Building Modifications, and related contingencies, provided that the City Auditor and Comptroller first furnishes a certificate demonstrating that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit in the City Treasury.

///

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Auditor and Comptroller is authorized to transfer excess budgeted funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves on advice of the administering department.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

By

Thomas C. Zeleny

Deputy City Attorney

TCZ:ccm

9/12/02 (REV. COPY)

7/30/02

Or.Dept:MWWD

Aud.Cert:2201172

R-2003-223

Form=auagr.frm

## The City of San Diego

## CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

				CERT	IFICATE O	F UNALLC	TTED BA	ALANCE	AC	2201172
								(	ORIGINATING DEPT. NO.:	
	I HE	REBY CE	RTIFY th	nat the m	nonev requi	ired for the	allotment	of funds		ourpose set forth in
										e Treasury, and is
		unallotted				oury, or lo	artiopato	u 10 00111	io into tri	o measury, and is
Amou	ınt:	\$2,000,000.00					Fund: 41506/41508			
Purpo	ose:	To author	rize the e	expenditu	ure of funds	s for the pu	rpose of fo	unding th	ie Gener	al Requirements
		Contract 2002 B - Building Modification for as-needed construction services.								
							-			4
Date:			May 30, 2002				Xlink	MIA.	1/07	1000
						By:	AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT			
					ACCO	UNTING DATA				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ACCTG.	CY						OPERATION	BENF/		_
LINE 1	PY 0	41508	778	ORG.	4278	JOB ORDER 461190	ACCOUNT	EQUIP	FACILITY	\$50,000.00
2	0	41506	770	<del></del>	9544	401130			<del></del>	1,950,000.00
	0	41300			9544				+ -	1,950,000.00
	<u> </u>								-	
			1	-		<del> </del>			1	
	<u> </u>					L		TOTAL A	MOUNT	\$2,000,000.00
								TOTAL A	MOONT	FUND OVERRIDE
•			05	DTÍCIO A	TION OF U	INIENIOLIA	DEDED 6		_	FOND OVERRIDE
the pro the rec for the actuall from v with th unenc Not to	ovisi quire e pu ly in which e m umb Exc	ons of the ements of the rpose of some the same oneys antiered.	Charter the Char said con sury, or a e are to	of the Coter of the otract, that are anticited be draw	City of San le City of Sa let sufficien let contain the contains and that	Diego; and an Diego, the moneys of the into the the said of the sa	I do here nat sufficie to meet the e Treasur noney nov	by furtheent mone the obligaty, to the wastually	er certify, ys have ations of credit of y in the	violation of any of in conformity with been appropriated said contract are f the appropriation Treasury, together tion, are otherwise
Purpo	se:									
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	····		
Date:						By:				
							AUDIT	OR AND CO	MPTROLLE	R'S DEPARTMENT
					ACCO	UNTING DATA				
ACCTG.	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
,	•			5.10.		352 3	7.0000111		1	
									-	
		<del></del>		<b></b>		<del> </del>	<b></b>		+	

AC-361 (REV 2-92)

FUND OVERRIDE

AC 2201172

TOTAL AMOUNT